BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 2EE STATE COF CALIFORNiA

Decielon No. FRASD

n the Matter of tae opplication of
PASADENA CITY LINES, INC., requesting
avthority to increase cersvaln of i%s
rates of fare.

Application No. 32320

L ENE L N L

Appearances

Dunlap, Holmes, Rosg & Noodson by John W, Holwmes,
A for apnlicant

. Burton Noble, Richard E. Michalski and Clarence
A. Winder, Tor City of Pasadena,
interested party.
7. A. Hopking, for Transportation Department,

Public Utilities Conmmission of the
State of California.

Pasadena City Lines, Inc. operates an urban_pasaenger
bus service withln and between the citiec of Pasadens, Arcadla
and Monrovio, and adjlacent areas, 3y Thls appllcation as
amended 1t seeks authority to establish incrensed fares.
Applicant ascerts that higher fares have been made necessary
by Ancreased wage rates and other costs of operatlon together
with a continuing dovnward trend in pagsenger trarlfic.

Public¢ hearing wae held before Examiner Bryant av

Pasadena on October 24, 1951, The matter is ready for decisolon.




A.*32320 - EJ

Applicant'c fares are baced upon four Tare zones.

It

ceeks authority 10 increase the single-zone cash fare from 7

cents to 10 cents and the single-zone token fare Irom 7 cento |

(5 tokens for 35 cents) to 8~1/3 cente (3 tokens for 25 cente).

The multiple-zone farec are, and would continue to be, based

upon the addmtign of 5 cents to The cingle~zone fare for each

additional zone. Applicant also seeke %o incrcace 1ts AC-ride

achool commutation fare from $2.40'To $2.60.

The vresent and

propogced fareg are chown in more detail in the nargin below_;

L

Clasa of
rare

Present
Farey

Single Zone
Cash

Token
School

7%
5 for 354 =7¢
LO for $2."4‘O = 6¢
Two Zone
Cash
Toxen & Cash

Three Zone
Cash
Token & Cach

7¢ + 10¢ = 17¢

Four Zone
Cask
Token & Cash

22¢
79 « 15¢ = 22¢

Fares Proposed
in Original
Avpl. 32320

2 :L,og e
for 15 = 7%
Lo tor $2.60 = éud

- 15¢
%L + 5¢ = 12%¢

20¢
107 = 1734

25%.
15¢ = 22%¢

Fares Propoged
Ain Amended

AppY,.32320

3 %23 8-1/3¢
Tor - Qe
LO for $2.60 =;6 ¢

15¢ |
8-1/30 54=13-1/3¢

204 -
£8-1/3910¢=18-1/3¢%

25¢
8-1/3¢+15¢=23~1/3%




A. 32320 - EJ

The company's income statement for the past five cal-
endar years, and for elgiat months of 1951, based upon the company,

records without adjustment, are summarized in the following tatle.

Table 1
Cormany Income statements

. : : : : Lot O mos:
Ttenm : W9L6 : LOLT = 19L8 : A9L9 : 1950 : 1951 -

rating Revenues £873,073 & 8U1,393 #978,813 832,25k $£791,307 £L97,967

Operating Exnenses

Qperating &

Maintenunce Expenses 616,012 761,856  T2L,212 600,27L 560,275 378,739
Depreciation 82,254 87,668 98,185 88,765  69,6L0  LL,OL3
Anmort. Chargeable ‘ E

%0 Operation 13,L00 13,L23 - 11 Ll -
Tioemsos SO0 e sl T80T 85,757 G848 67,998 6,558

Licenses R 7L,80 ’ 98 L
Operating Rents 6,201 10,107 Ao _(Bam) _(ZER) _ (5D

Total Operating

Expenses 5756,28L & oLT,B6L 4912,073 $7L9,362 $691,827 £L66,566
¥et Operating Revenue 86,792 (Tasfnss) 66,70 82,892  99,L80 31,303
Other Income (Wet) (509) (3, 707) (53f§3f) 5,520 2,870 2,301
Net Incore Sefore
Federal Income Taxes 86,183 (II5,I75) SL,789  88,L12 12L,350  33,60L
Federal Income Taxes 3L, 7L L000) (T3,395) LL,L60 55,610 12,700
Yet Income | s1,u69 (WO, I75) OU,IBL  L3,952 63,70  20,90L
Operating Ratio (Line 7

ivided by Linec 1) 90.06%  212.65%  92.18%  90.0L%  87.L3% 93.7%

*Calcwlated by Commdission's staZf, (RED FiGLis)

The »rirncinal evidence concerning the finoncial re-~
sults of applicant's operations under present and proposed fares
wag introduced by the company's general auditor and by a senlor
transportation engineer of the Commigsion’s gtaff., Both wit-
nesges submltied cctimates of the regulte of future operations
Tor the l2-month period ending with November 30, 1952.‘ The
auditor forecast that,thc company would suffer an operating
loss of more thon $17,000 Af required to operate at preaeﬁt
Tares. The Commiscsion engineer reached the conclusion that,

the company would earn some profit under the exieting fares.




. Ae 32320 - MG *

The estimates as Introduced by the twe witnesses are summarized for
comparative purposes in Tabies 2 and 3, which follow:
TABLE 2 -~ PRESENT FARES
Estimates for Year Ending November 30, 19592

Company Commission
ITEM Auditor Engineer

Operating Revenue -
Passenger $ 695,100  § 714,555
Special 300 390
Advertising 30,100
Total Operating Reveme $ 725j5§?'

Operating Expenses
Equipment, Maintenance
-~ and Garage $ 145,815
Transportation : 351,550
Iraffic, Solicitation _
ané Advertising | 2,360
Insurance and Safety . 30,010
Administrative and | | 5
Depreciation ' | 63,977
Operating Taxes and
Licenses : 71,177 63.206
Total Operating Expenses % 722,977 701,108

B
Net Before Income Tax (317,570 % 23 937 -
Income Tax % 7:000{
&

Net After Income Tax ' ($1 iEZ) 16,937
Rate Base $ W6,027 429,007

Rate ¢of Return After :
Inccme Tax %.0%

Operating Ratio After .
Income Tax 97.7%

Erplanation of Table

Operating taxes, income taxes, and returns after income
vaxes have been adjusted to reflect a federal excise tox of 2 cents
2 gallon on diesel fuel. The witnesses learned of the now tox on
the morning of the hearinz and did not, hove opportunity to make
detailed calculations of its effect.

Wages of the bus operators, now under negotiation, were
computed at an increase of 6 cents per hour which had been offered
by the company and rejected by the operators. .

Federal income taxcs have been estimated umon the basis of
the Tax Blll sizhed by Presidont Truman on October 19, 1951.

In addition to the rate base chown abdbove, the Commission
engincer submitted also an “average rate base for any neried” of
G466,465. This Tfigure assumes taat the propertics arc depreciated

t oll times to one-half their book cost, less salvage, and its usc
would requize adjustment of depreciation expenses accordingly.

T




‘K. 32320 - EJ .*

TABLE 3 — PROPOSED AND ALTERNATE FARES
Tatimates Tor Year Ending November 30, 1952

PROPOSED FARES ALTERNATE FARES
(Amended Application) (Commisscion Engineer)

Company Alternate

Commission Alternate

Iten

Querating Revenue
Pagsenger
Special
Advertizing

Total Operating

Revenue

Overating E;thses
Operating and

Maintenance
Depreciation
Operating Taxes

and Licenses

Total Operating
Zxpenses

Net Sefore Income Tax

Income Tax

Net Arter Income Tax

Rate Bage

Rate of Return

After Income Tak

yperating Ratio

After Income Tax

Auditoer

$798,500
300

10,000
$808,800

3,580

76,842
$736,142

$ 72,658
$ 32,601
$ 40,057
SLL6’ 027

5.0%

95.0%

Engineer

1

2

$824,515
390
10,100

$835,005

$560,980
63,977

70,004
$694,961

L0, Ol
$ 82,900
$ 57,184
$u429,007

13.3%

93.2%

e

$762,655

390
10,100

8773,145

$565,750
63,977

éo,ozq
$698,747
$ 74,398
$ 34,040

$ 40,358
$429,007

9.4%

9L, 8%

$762,120

290
10,100

$752,610

$567,175

63,977
68,678
$699,830

$ 52,780
§ 21,555
$ 31,255
$429,007

7.3%

95.9% .

Explanation of Table

Alternate Tare Bacls 1 ic the fare basis sought in. the
original application in this proceeding (See Footnote 1 herein).

Algernate Fare Basis 2 Lo computed on a cash fare of 10
cents cash, tokens 3 for 20 cents, with'no inerease in school fares.

Operating taxec, income taxes, and returns after lncome
taxes have been adjusted to reflect a federal exclsc tax of 2 cents
a gallon on dlesel fuel. The witnessce learned of the new tax on
the morning of %the hearing and did net have opportunity %o maxe de-
tailed calculations of 1% effect. ‘

Wages of the bus operators, now under negotiatlon, were
computed at an increase of 6 cents per hour which had been offered
by the company and rejected by the operavors.

Federal income taxcs have dDeen estimated upon the basis of
the Tax Bill signed by President Truman on Qetober 19, 1951.

_ In addition %o the rate bagse shown above, the Commisslon
engineer submitted also an “average rate base for any period* of
8486, L65, This figure acsumes that the propertiec are depreclated
at 2ll times to one-halY their book cost, less salvage, and 1Ts use
would require adjustment of depreciation expensec accordingly.




A. 32320 - EJ

The principal differences in the estimates gubmitted
by applicant and by the Commission's staff, as summarized in
the foregoing Tables 2 and 3, appear (1) in the operating
revenues, and (2) in the operating expenses for (a) public
11ability and property damege insurance, and (b) management,
gupervicion and accounting. There is also a difference of
approximately S17,000 in the rate-base estimates,

The revenue differences result direcetly from dif-
ferencee in the forecasts of pagsenger volume. Pasadena City
Lineg, Inc. has experienced a downward trend in riders clnce
the peak war years. Both the company witnescs and the starl
witness concluded that the decline will continue during the
coming year, but whereas the company auditor expected it to
progress at é rate identical with the wercentage of decline
experlenced in the preceding nine months, the Commission
engineer forecast that the decline will moderate, The
estinates are shown in the following table:

TABLE &

PASSENGERS AND PASSENGER REVENUES
Year Ending November 30, 1952

Under Pregent Fares Under Sought Fares
Tetimate of: Pasgengers Revenue Pagsgengers Revenue

Applicant'c auditor 9,246,756  $695,099 8,773,062  $798,498

Commiscion engineer 9,512,917  $713,700 8,986,917 $822,125




4.32320 - =)

The company audltor ceveloped his estimate by cubd-
tracting'from.the actual number of adult passengers carried for
vae year 1950, the number of wassengers carried for the rirst
nine months of 1951, expanded to a lZ-month period, The per-,
centage of decresse obtained by this method was 5.438 percent.
Assucing an identical percentage of decrease for the future
year, he reduced by 5.4%8 percent the eotimated passengers for
one yeor, based upon the level of the first nine months of
1951. This calculation produced The estimate of 9,246,756
pescengers &3 shown in the foregoing table. The Commisglon
engineer developed his ectimote of 9,512,917 passengers by
reducing the previous,year’s total by 3.5 percent. Th;s pef_
centage, he explalned, represente two-thirds of the decline
experienced in the previous period., Ze said that the two-
thi;ds nodification wae a judgment factor, baseld principally
upon the fact that applicant’c passenger decline had been
noderating year by year and upon consideration of vagsenger
trends 1a other transit syctems throughout the state.z ‘

In this cace, a3 1o ugwal in fare proceedings, the
Commisaion is called upon To determine paseernger revenues for

i

the future. Two witnesses, both aqualified ac experts, sub-

aitted forecasts which differ Dy approximately three percent.

[

=3

The witnesses were in virtual agreement concerning &lstrivu=-
tion of the riders througaout the several fare zones, and wged
an identical formula for passenger deflection fromw Lfare in-
ereages. The company auditor egtimated that 25 percent of the
single-zone pascsengers would avall themselves of the proposed
token fare; the engineer based hls estimates upon o token uoe—
age of 82 mercent.




A.32320 - BJ %

The auditor's estimate 4o dased upon an acsumption that, for tne

Tirest time in many years,‘the decline in the next year will be as
great ag that in the past year. Such a_circumetance, the record
shows, has not occurred in recent years. It 1g more reasonable

To expect, ag rforecast by the Commission engineer, that the decline
wlll nmoderate in the future year as 4% has eﬁcﬁ yeor in the recent
past. IT 43 conclucded that the estimate of pasgengers anéd passenger
revenues ag submitted by the staff engineer 4is the more reaconable v~
ané relliable forecast of record.

With reference to expense ror management, supervigion
ané accounting, the record shows that Pasadens City Lines, Inc.
has no administrative stafl of 1ts own but instead pays a per-
centage of its monthly gross revenmues to Pacifie City Lines, ;nc.,
an affiliate¢ corporation, "for complete executive‘management?
guperviclon, accounting, construction, engineering, finaneial,
leasing, »urchasing, safety, and such other services as are
required’ in the conduct of applicantfis business. Upon this
basis the auditor egtimated an expense for thege services for
the future rate year of $33,160 under precent fares, and $36,265
under the proposed Tares. The ctaff engineer allowed an expense
under either fare bage of 323,535. This amount, he explained,
wes primarily o Judgment figure which he believed to be resson—
able in the light of 2 study made by the Commission's ctafs on
& similar property.

Public liability and propexrty Lamage lnsurance 1
purchased by Pasadens City Lines, Inc, from Trangit Cacualty
Company; an affiliated corporation. The premiums are baced‘upon
a percentage of the grosc revenues, subject to retroactive

aJustnent in accordance with applicantic accident experience,




The company auditor catimated the insurance expense for the future
rate year in accordance witk the agreed percentages, disregerding
the vossibility of cubsequent adjustment. The Commission engineer
‘baged hig insurance ectimate upon the company's average net lngsur-
ance cost, arter adjustment, for the perloed Irom January, 19&7 to
May, 1951, inclusive. By their separate methods the auditor sub-
mitted an insurance expenee of §29,555 under vregent fares and
$33,950 under the cowgat fares, while the ctaffl englneer uged
$25,200 under either fare basle, ‘ )

In the iasztant application as 1in prior ?rocecdings, no
necessary relationshin hag “Been gsoown between the amounts charged
by the ﬁanagement and Ainsurance companies on the one hand and the,
actual ¢ost or actual value of the services rendered on the other,
Applicant dld not ungertake to show %he cops&deyatlonc underlying
the percentaoge bases, Pasadena City Linos, Inc. and itz manage-
ment company, Pacific City Linec, Inc,, have heretofore been
advizced by this CQmmission, through varlous docisions
cited hereinafter, that nmanagement and lnsurance e€xpenses re-—
lated dzﬁectly to grosos revenues cannot be accepted as reacon-
able Tor the purpose of fare proceedings where there 40 no
evidence that the charges are reasonably related to the cost or |
the value of the services and where there is evidence that the
charges may be exceasive, In deciding apolicant’s most reéent
fare application (1948) the Commission caid: "Managezment and
supervigsory services should not be credited for higher revenue
resulting from an increase in Tares."; and also, "Likewilse, 1t
was not established that the insurance rieck would be greater as
a recult of higher fares. It is reasonable to acsume That such

risk would vary with the trend of the nuaber of pasgengers




A.32320 ~ ASx

carried which, the evidence shows, will be slightly downward."”

(Decision No. 4266€ of November 23, 1948, in Application No.

29605, 4& Cal.P.U.C. 317.) 1In several‘other proceedings involv=-

ing urban transit systems managed by Pacific City Lines, Inc.,

the Commission has based fares upon expense estimates which

disallowed the percentage basis of deteraining insurance or

management fees.3 Upon this record it is concluded that tﬁe

expenses resulting from the percentage basis should not be;'

accepted for the purpose of deteraining reasonable fares, and that

the management aﬁd insurance expenses as estimated by the Commisa

sion engineer will be adopted herein. | v/
The Commission engineer developed a rate base of

$429,007 and the company auditor submitcedva rate base of $4h6,027.b

The difference of approximately $17,000 is represented by one item

of some $15,000 for organization and franchises and another item

of $3,000 representing a deposit made to guarantee payment of

insurance premiums. The auditor included these amounts in his

rate base whereas the engineer allowed only $1,000 for fran;hises

and nothing for insurance deposits. The insurance deposit is

apparently a necessary capital requirement and will be adopﬁed. v

However, applicant's organization and franchise item admittedly

3 ' ;
See Sacramento City Lines, Decision No. 43552 of November 22,
1949, in Application No. 3044%2; Sacramento City Lines, Decision
No. 45196 of December 27, 12950, in Application No. 3L434; San
Jose Citvy Lines, Ine., Decision No. 45622 of April 24, 1951, in
Appiication No. 2loll; and Glendale City Lines, Inc., Decision
No. 46147 of August 28, 1951, in Application No. 32325. !

L

As explained in connection with the foregeoing Tables 2 and 3,
the engineer submitted also an "average rate base for any period"
of $466,465. This figurc assumes that the propertics arc de-
preciated at all times to one-half of their book cost, less
salvage, and requircs adjustment of the depreciation expenses
accordingly. : :

~10~




" A. 32520 - c;,m *

includes attormeys' fee:s ané other costs. The Commiszsion may not

sutiiorize the capitslization of any franchlse, permit, or rigat,
in excess of the amount actually paid to the state or political
subdivizion as the consideration for the grant of sueh Iranchise,
perﬁlt, or right (Sec. 820 , Public Utilities Code). In the
atsence of evidence showing the procise amounts pald to the state
or political subdivisions, the allowance of 41000 as submitted
by the Conmission ongineer will do made in the rate base.

3ased upon the conclusions nersinbefore set forth,fthe
estimated oporating results for the year ending with November{30,
1952, wndor preseat fares and undor farcs propossd in the original
and emended applications, would be as indicated in the following
tadblo:

TABLZ

Sstimated Oporating Hesults, Modifioed
(Year Znding Novemoer 20, l952)

Proposed Pares Proposed Fares
Presont  (Original (Anendod
FParos Lonlication) Aowlication)

Revenucs $725,0L5  $773,L45 %8 35,005
Zxoenses 701,108 €08, 747 6oL, 961
Not Before Ineome Toxes § 23,937 & (4 0,04

Incomo Taxos 7,000 0lo 82,900

Net Aftor Incomo Texes § 10,937 & 40,3 §TT L
Rate 3ase $432,007  $432,007 $4.32,007
Hete of Roturn ' 3.9% 9.3% 13.2%

Operating Ratio Altor

Taxes 97.7% %+.8% 93.2%

oplicant's auditor declared that tho company considers
tho rate base to be of little significance. Ho asked that the
Commission disrcgard rate of roturn and grant such faros as tho

Commission may f£ind reasonable "on the mothod of an operating ratio.”




A. 32320 - EM

This witness testified thst it was nls opinion, "and the consonsus

of the Industry', that a proper operating ruatio for o company of this

kind would bo 90 percent aftor taxes; Ho declinod to express any
opinion concorming 2 reasonuble raturn on rate buse, sa&iﬁg "wo do
not cubscribo to tho rato~of-return method for sotting rates for the
traneit industey.”  In similar vein, a transportation consultont
urged on behalfl of eapplicant that tho Commlssion judge ezrnings vy
oparating ratio and not by rate of roturn. Ho doclarod that other
rofuLlstory agenclos have shown an Iincroaging tendency to Lavor tho
operating ratio mothod, and he cited instances in which he claimed
that this Commission has come so0.° He offered several reasons why '
ho believod tho oporating ratio to be the bost guido to thy ocsrnings
of transit companioes, although the rate of roturn upon & rato base
would bde profoersble for clectric, zgas, telophony, and watér
wtilitive., This witness doclined 10 express an opinion regarding
a proper operating ratio for Posaduna City Lines, Inc.,’saying thaot
the roasonadblenoss of operating ratios would vary with differont
corpenlos and circumstﬁnces. e thought taut In timo, tprough oo
trial ond orror erpericnce, tno rogulatory agencies would detoruine
a roasonsdle range oL oporating ratios for urbmn trancit systams;

In the present procecding epplicunt contonds for the
"operating ratio method", apparsntly in tho beliol that more liboral
scarnings will nocessarily roesult thorofrom. Thu assumption is
srroneous. QOperating ratios and rate dacsaas aro both valuablo
indoxeos of curaing roquiranunts. In rate procoedings tho spplicants

should develop as mucen informztion as practicadlo in order that the

Wilmington Bus Co. Docision No. L0827, Octobor 21, 1947 (L7 Cal.
».UCL97); ma Pasadona City Lines, Ine., Docislon No. LOOLS,
Novembor 19, L9L7 (L7 Cal. F.U.C. 552)-




Commizeion may determine proporly Wisat reveliuds 4re necess&éy and,
reasonable wnder the psrticular circumstances. e porcelivs rno
Lecossary purposs to be served by discussing lherein tho rolative
merits ¢l various meathods of uppraising the roasonadlensss of
saruings. In roecking itz conclusions thic Commission consziders
all availavle data, without limitation or restriction to any single
formula.

Other witnesszes wers tie suporintendent of transportatlon
or tho managoment company; an assistant transportation ansiﬁeer of
the Commission's stalf; two patrons of the duses, wno testificd
principally concerning service matters; wnd the vice chalrmun of tho
Board of Diroctors of the City of Pasaldens. T

The superintendent of trancportation veuvified c?ncorﬁing
anticinated bus mileages and offered cortain (wruuent whichiwill be
reforryd to hereinafter. The staff englausr susmitted & reﬁort on
matters of operations ond serviezs. He tcstifiud thet, générally
speeking, servics provided by Pasadend City Lines, Ine. 1s good.

Hy stated that an oxcelloent pravoutive uneintesance progrm 418 in
efloct, wid all motor soachss pear tO be In good mechunical

condition. [als witness sadd, nhewever, that during alturmoon wsuks

on soveral reutes hoe hed found vehicle load fuciorr ranging from

132 to 177 percont wnd generally oxcssding lLO'perccnt. Bo.
roconmonded that the company b roquired to conform to & loading
standord not excoediag LU0 percent during peak poriods.

The vice chalrman of Pasadona's Board of Diractors, sn

oxport in utility md transit matters, commonted on tho Iinanclsl

)

Why load facter roferrod to horein is the ratlio of passengers to
seats, brgod wpon passenger checks made at maxlmuwn losd points during
& wivan hourly poerlod. FYor eaxamplo, on Colorads Streat Lino 1, oute
nourd, dutwuulh 5 2ad & p.m. on Septemboer I, 1951, thoro wers 5&7 nag=
Juhiurs and 360 soats, cesulting In a load foetor of 152 o.rcunt.




[N

A. 32320 - N

stimaves submitied By tone company suditor and pho Commigsion
, offerod conciusions »f niz own, and gtated Tho posit: n
City of Pasadona in this procseding. Reloering to aarning'
ToQuirements, this witncss concluded "it is a simple thing end
epnarontly customary for & transportation company” to roduce 1ts
arpenacs by &adjusting opcrating schaodules. He doclaresd that
"{n Tao light of this procodure theore is Llittle hazard, from a
Uinencial stunépoint, Iin tho oporation of thls bBus systom bnd for
that reason no swbstantlsld basis fer o greater rate of return tamn
on say otaer utility." Dhis witnoss rocommondod that Pasadena City
Lines, Inc. de autherizod ©0 incroass Its singlo-zono cash fsxro Loeom
T conts to 10 conts, with 3 tokens for 20 ¢cants. Bo doclaroed

thet this ¢

are Yasis would provide revernuves sufflcliont to purmlt
aprifecant to Lmprove ite schodules and oliminate over-lozding,
would eliminato the nuwismics to passengers md oporavors of haﬁdiins
thoussnds of pennics daily, would provide A low bage fnre‘to
stimulate ixeronsced riding, aud would ploce the additional fuaro
burdon principally upon tho occasional rider "whoro it bd ongs.”
The cuperintendent of transportation declared tzat tho
nesd for fare incrcases rosults from the continuing loss of
patronage caused by the dewn-trend in riding generally being
oxperlienced throughout the transit industry and constantly
Ineroasing costs of oporations. However, the vievwpciat of

Passdena City Lines, Inc. sand its moenasement company, Pacific City

Thls fare structure was doveloned as un alternative by the
Commizsion enginecor. (Ses Table 3, Alternato Fars Basia 2.)




Ae 32320 - in

inc. was Surther clarificd by thic witnoess as followg:

"o menagoment of Pazadena City Lines would
like %o point out tnat thls Commission has repeatedly
donfed fare Incroases roquested by tals company, and
instead grantod o lower rate of fare than that nveded
a2 SOUERT. ...e Fallure on tho part of this Commission
o gront Lfards which will pomit tho company To roemain
in & Loalthy earning position oaly roesults in the
menoagament Yelng forced to remaln sensitive te tho
siightost fluctuation in patronage and costs. Lo3sses
in patronago or incrouzes In coats in this situation
loavo the company no slitcrnative exeopt to roduce miles
and service in an offort to compensato Lfor roducoed
revenues.  Such roductions in scerxvice aro of course
elweys followod by furthoer 1ossos in PAtrOLALY eees
Feilury on the part of this Commission to rucognizo
tihic provlem and grunt faros walen will asslist the
company in combatting thls cyelo will only hasten tho
duy when thoe tranzslt Lndugtry will ao longur oxdst as
& private entorprist. ceee

"It 45 whoe coasidered opinion of this compeny
that the timoe has crrived whon thils Commissicn must
conslider tho @ollity of thoe company o maintaln roason-
able sorvice standands by granting & rate of fare
which will pormit thls. ....

"ihis situation alsc compels tae compaay to
oxercise caurion waen roquosts are mado for tho oxpan~
sion of s02vices. .vee A Caze In point is tho Intercst
dlzplayed dy the City of Pasedena in the oxtonsion of
service into whav Ls commonly lmown as tho dastings
Ranch Aro&. .... For the rocord, Pasadena City Linus
i1s willing to potition for authority to oxtend sarvicos
into this arca provided the fare incrovase rofduostod in
1ts spplication is granted.”

Pplicant'e counsel, in & ¢losing statament, argued
as follows:

"Wmen wo cannot have o rceasonzble roturn for our
elfforts, wo acturclly aro not .going to exort those offorts,
ceee This s only the Third time in somoe eleven years
that this currier nas Yoen Yofore the Commission for a
fare incrocse, ond on otch occasion the Cormission awarded
tho carrior lecs than 1t roquestod. In each instanco tho
oxpeevations of the Commission staff on whaleh tie rathor
micorly fare inercase was gronted have not dboon roalized
in PracticO. .eee W think that at lonst this once, the
Comzmrssion ought to give this carrier what wo concolve
¢ by tho minimum roasonsble faro and glve us a4 chanco
t¢ show what con he done Ln supplying Pasadons with 2
proper service.”




A, 32320 - :—m;,.’::‘

The foregoing quoted arguments sppear clearly to be
contrived to coerce the Commission into authorizZ ng fare incroeases
upon the company's termé under penalty of incurring responsibility
and cengsure for future deficlencies in service. Such a design would
be coomed to fallure in anr'circumstance, and is parvicularly
wnappropriate on the poart of a utility which, according to‘itS-own
accounting, carncd in the past f£ivo years (19%6=1950) an average
net income, after 2ll federal and state incoue taxes, of $38,43%,
on an average operating revemue of $863,36%, and which 4in 195C
oarrod a greater net income than it was adble to aﬁtain during
any nrior year of record. Marthermore, by interjecting relerence %o
nrospective route extonsions applicant spparontly sooks to enlicst
cormunity support for its fore proposals. Spplicant 1s well aware
that it'has filed no opplication to extend routes, has offorcd no
gstimates of reveonues or oxpenses which would result from any
axtensions, and that prospective route eoxtenslons have no part In
tals procoeding.

The Commission 4z required to find that any fare increase
wnich 1t authorizec is Jjustified. (State Constitutionm, Art. XII,
Sec. 20; Public Utilities Code, Section 454.) This Commission will
not and cannot delegate to the utility its rosponsiblility of declding
waet fares and revenucs are reasonable, necessary and justifioed.
Pasadensa City Lines, Inc., and Pacific City Lines, Inc.,.are advised
thot this Commission will not be diverted by coercion or?otherwiso
from poerformance of the duties assigned to it undor the Constitutlion
end the statutes. If it should sppear, after tho Commission has
determined what fare incroase 1s jJjustified, tThat it Ls & company's

'policy to curtall service in order %o recover any revenued differonce
botweon the sought feres and the authorized farvs, thls Comxlssion
nas amploe authority To require taat adequate sorvice standards be

malntained.




A.32320 SJI#x

At the present time the area served by Pasacdena City Lines,

Inc. enjoys the lowest schedule of bus fares in the state, and one of
the lowest in the nation. However, the anticipated earnihg margin
wnder these fares during the next year, as developed in the foregoing
Tatle 5, would be insufficient to insure to the commumnity a continuity
of dependable service. The evidence is convincing that some fare
increase is now necessary. On the other hand, the fares sought in
applicant's amended application would return revenues greater than
necessary or justified on the present record. The alternative fare
basis now advocated by the City of Pasadena was considered by this
Commission in 1948, at which time 1t was concluded that thic basis
would produce practically the saxe revenue as the existing fares and
aorcover would result in an'inequitablc disparity between the cash and
Token fares.s The farcs proposed by applicant in its original applica~
tion in %this proceceding arce preferable. They would develop, according
to the evidence, revenues sufficient to meet all reasonable expenses
of operation and leave a net income, after state and federal taxes, of
40,358, Upon this basis the rate of return, after taxes, would
exceed nine percent, and the resulting operating ratios would be

9L.8 percent after income taxes. ? For the purpose of this
decision, we hereby adopt the operating results and rate base set out
in Table 5 herein, and hereby find a rate of return of 9.3 percent on
a rate base of $432,007, when considered in relationship to an oper-
ating ratio of 9%.8 percent after income taxes, to be falr and reason-
able. It is concluded that the fares as sought in the compamwgcmn;ndL
application would return revenues adequate to permit maintenance of a satis—
factory and dependable transportation service, with reasonablg headways and |

acceptable loading standards, and to provide in addition an adequate

)
Decision Yo. 42268, supra.

Further details are set forth in Table 5.

-17=




Ae 32320 = BN x

and folr margin of net garnings to the company. Tbo ineroasod
Lercs cs origlﬁally proposod have bYeoen justified on this record.

With further reforonce to sorvice standerds, applicant's
attontion Ls directed to the fact thnt the cstimated oporating
rosults as sot fortk herocinebove include an cllowenca of vohicle
mileoage deomed sufficlent o roduco tho afternoon peak load factor
to 140 percont as a4 maximwm, as rocommendod by tho staffhengﬁneer.
Applicant will Yo reguired to provido servico accordingly.’ .;/

QRDER

»
-~

Pﬁﬁlic searing having beon neld 15 thoe ebovo-entitled
rprocecding, ths evidence having boen fully considered, and good
causy nppoaring, , ,
IT Is HZRZBY ORDZREID that Pasadena City Lines, Ine. bo and
5t 1s nerody authorized to ostablish, on not leoss than ten (10)
doyst «notico to thoe Commissien and to the puplic, the following faro
changes:

(2) Increase the prosent cash rate of fare from
sovon (7) conts to ten (10) cents.

(b} Incrocse the present token »ate of faro from
five (5) tokens for thirty-five (35) cents to
two (2) tokons for fiftoen (15) conts.

(¢) Inerease the prosent school commutation rate
of fare Lfrom forty (LO) ridos for $2.40 to
forty (LO) rides for $2.60.

(d) No chango shall be made in zone boundarics, nor
In the five (5) cent faro applicadble for each
additionzl mnoe traveled beyond initial zono.

IT IS ESR3BY FURTHIR ORDIRAZD that in all other rospects

Application No. 32320, as amended, be and it is hereby deniod.

IT IS ¥ZRIBY FURTEZR ORDERED thet, in sddition to the

required filing and posting of tarifls, applicant shaldl give not




A. 32320 - AP

less than ten (10) days! notice to the public by posting in its

busses a printed explanation of the new fares.

IT IS HERTBY FURTHER ORDERED thet applicant shall nrovide ]

and maintain service sufficient to reduce the afternoon peak load

factor to 140 percent as a maximum.

IT IS HERLBY FURIHER'ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shgll expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of
this order.

This order shall become offective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francicco, California, this __;EléLEE; day
of November, 1951. |




